

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Duran

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, line 2, strike "BE".
- 2 Page 5, line 2, strike "(3)(f), (3)(g), and (5);" and substitute "(3)(f) and
- 3 (3)(g);".
- 4 Page 5, strike lines 17 through 24.
- 5 Page 6, strike lines 11 through 18.
- 6 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 7 Page 6, line 19, strike "**repeal**" and substitute "**amend**".
- 8 Page 6, strike lines 21 through 27.
- 9 Page 7, strike lines 1 and 2 and substitute:
 - 10 **"24-21-529. Notary's fees.** (1) Except as specified in subsection
 - 11 (2) of this section, the fees of a notary public may be, but must not
 - 12 exceed, ~~five~~ FIFTEEN dollars for each document attested by a person
 - 13 before a notary, except as otherwise provided by law. The fee for each
 - 14 such document must include all duties and functions required to complete
 - 15 the notarial act in accordance with this part 5.
 - 16 (2) In lieu of the fee authorized in subsection (1) of this section,
 - 17 a notary public may charge a fee, not to exceed ~~ten~~ TWENTY-FIVE dollars,
 - 18 for the notary's electronic signature."
- 19 Page 7, strike lines 21 through 25.
- 20 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 21 Page 8, strike line 12 and substitute "except that sections 1, 2, 3, 4, and
- 22 5 of this act take effect September 1, 2023."

** ** ** ** **